HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary =

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 2042 DATE: April 5, 2005

Version: First engrossment

Authors: Cornish

Subject: Project Riverbend

Analyst: Deborah A. Dyson

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

Project Riverbend relates to the Minnesota River from Franklin in Renville County to Le Sueur in Le Sueur County. This bill eliminates the Project Riverbend Board (made up of county appointees) and provides for the Project Riverbend to be implemented by the counties.

Section

- Comprehensive plan. Provides for the Project Riverbend to be implemented by the counties instead of the Project Riverbend Board, authority for which is repealed in this bill. The counties include Blue Earth, Brown, Le Sueur, Nicollet, Redwood and Renville.
- **Land use actions must be consistent with plan.** Strikes reference to the Project Riverbend Board.
- **Restrictions on land incorporated or annexed.** Technical.
- **Repealer.** Repeals the definition of the board, the section establishing the board, the procedures for the board to certify and disapprove county actions, and the requirement for a biennial report to the legislature.
- **Effective date.** Day after enactment.